City of Mission
Drainage Assessment

_TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP
Consulting Engineers
TEDSI 1201 East Expressway 83 # Mission, [né:s 78572
F-1640

TBPE Tel: (956) 424-7898]
Fax: (956) 424-7022

foly4 Civil Systems
E== Engineering, Inc,
@ L\:é’)_ineering, PLLC W EE!}N&%&%Q

STRUCTURAL - CIVIL - SURVEYING




PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES | ()

The purpose - develop a Master Drainage Plan to
assist the City of Mission to plan, design, and
manage its drainage systems to protect life, property,
and infrastructure, and to provide guidance for future
developments.

Inadequacies and constraints of the existing
drainage ditches and storm

\ TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROU
X Consulting Engineers
TEDSI 1201 East Expressway 83*.\1is>iu;::'['u\{’\ 78572
PE F-1640 Tel: (95 .

TEl




PROJECT APPROACH

FEMA FLOOD MAP
Mod LiDAR Data

M I SS I 0 N B Data Development E‘::: 32: g:tt:

USGS Rainfall Data
Flood Complaints

Geographic Information System
(GIS)

A 4 A A 4
Drainage Basin Delineations Drainage Ditch Analysis & HEC-RAS Storm Sewer Analysis &
& HEC-HMS Modeling Modeling EPA-SWMM Modeling
ArcHydro Tools HEC-GeoRAS Catchment Delineations
HEC-GeoHMS HEC-RAS XP SWMM 2D
Drainage Basins Existing Drainage Evaluation Existing System Evaluation
HEC-HMS Alternative Improvement Evaluation Improvement Analysis
Peak Flows Future Applications Future Applications
Future Applications

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
Cost Estimate
Priority Criteria

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Q Consulting Enginee
TE D bl 1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
TERE F-1640 Tel: (956) 424-7898]
Fax: (956) 424-7022]




STORM EVENT, STORM
DURATION & RAINFALL DEPTH

MISSION

PDS-based point precipitation frequency estimates with 90% confidence intervals (in inches)’

Average recurrence interval (years)

om——______Averagerecumenceinterval(years) |
_EEHI[_EII[----

1[!.324 0.562)

0.681
(0.516-0.900)

[ 0517 |

(0.396-0.676)

0.825
(0.631-1.08)

[ o0.66d |

(0.506-0.872)

1.06
(0.808-1.39)

[ 0785 |

(0.589-1.05)
1.25
(0.941-1.67)

[ 0352 |

(0.691-1.31)
1.52
(1.11-2.09)

[ 108 |

(0.763-1.52)
1.73
(1.22-2.44)

121 |

(0.833-1.73)
1.94
(1.34-2.81)

135 |

(0.904-2.00)
2.15
(1.45-3.20)

!D.QQE -2.36)
2.43
(1.58-3.75)

[ 188 |

(1.06-2.66)
2.65
(1.68-4.18)

0.862

(0.652-1.14)

1.21

(0.919-1.60)

1.56

(1.18-2.06)

1.84

(1.40-2.40)

1.99

(1.52-2.58)

2.25
(1.74-2.89)

1.04

{0.791-1.35)

1.46

(1.12-1.91)

1.89

(1.44-2 48)

2.27

(1.73-2.89)

2.48

(1.88-3.11)

285
(2.16-3.51)

1.32

(1.00-1.73)

1.86

(1.42-2.44)

242

(1.84-318)

292

(2.24-3.79)

3.21

(2.46-4.13)

3.72
(2.87-4.73)

1.56
{1.17-2.08)

2.19
(1.64-2.91)

2.86
(2.15-3.81)

.50
(2.65-4.62)

J.88
(2.95-5.09)

4.54
(3.48-5.590)

1.89
(1.38-2.60)

2.64
(1.92-3.62)

3.47
(2.651-4.75)

4.34
(3.18-5.91)

4.88
(3.60-6.61)

5.80
(4.32-7.79)

2.15
(1.52-3.04)

2.98
(2.11-4 21)

3.93
(2.77-553)

5.02
(3.58-7.02)

5.72
(4.10-7.97)

6.89
(4.98-9.51)

2.41
(1.66-3.50)

3.33
(2.30-4.83)

4.40
(3.04-5.38)

5.76
{3.99-8.26)

6.65
(4.63-9.47)

8.12
(5.68-11.4)

2.68
(1.80-3.99)

3.71
(2.50-5.52)

4.93
(3.32-7.34)
6.57
(4.44-9.66)

7.68
(5.19-11.2)

9.49
(6.44-13.7)

3.05
(1.98-4.69)

4.23
(2.75-6.52)

5.68
(3.69-8.76)

7.74
(5.04-11.8)
9.15
(5.98-13.8)

11.5
(7.51-17.1)

3.32
(2.10-5.25)

4.64
(2.94-7.33)

6.28
(3.98-0.93)

8.69
(5.52-13.6)

10.4
(6.60-16.0)

12.1
(8.37-20.0)

2.52
(1.96-3.21)

3.23
(2.47-3.94)

4.26
(3.32-5 36)

5.24
(4.04-6.73)

6.72
(5.02-8.91)

7.99
(5.80-10.9)

9.42
(6.63-13.1)

11.0
(7.54-15.7)

13.4
(8.85-19.8)

15.4
(9.80-23.3)

2.82

(2.21-3.55)

3.18

(2.52-3.97)

3.64

(2.82-4.40)

4.10

(3.20-4.92)

4.85

(3.81-6.03)

546

(4.32-6.73)

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Consulting Enginee
1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
Tel: (956) 424-T898
Fax: (956) 424-702

597
(4.64-7.58)

6.71
(6.26-8.44)

7.65
(5.75-10.0)

8.58
(6.51-11.1)

9.07
(6.62-12.2)

10.2
(7.48-13.5)

10.7
(7.55-14.7)

12.0
(8.51-16.2)

12.5
(8.59-17.6)

14.0
(9.63-19.4)

15.2
(10.1-22.2)

16.9
(11.2-24 3)

17.6
(11.3-26.1)

19.3
(12.5-28.4)




MISSION

R TR

LT & CpenStrecthap land) oo niil

1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Miss
TBPE F-1840 TC'I: (q 4
Fax: (956) 424-7022




Storm Sewer Network

HIDALGO COUNTY

McALLEN

&k TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP
Consulting Engi
i TEDSI 1201 East Expressway 8.‘3’:’:::5::2‘5 Te:'lﬁgs”;gg‘f

TBPE F-1640 Tel: (956) 424-7898]
Fax: (956) 424-702




Flood Concerned Areas

High prioritization was given to areas that have experienced
previous flooding & areas highly susceptible to flooding.

Glasscock Drainage Area Spikes Drainage Area

% '

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROU
X Consulting Engineer:
' TEDSI 1201 East Expressway 8;}:':::\ fﬁfh?f:";;é?;

TEPE F- Tel: (956) 424-7898
(956) 424-7022




Capital Improvement Plan

IMPROVEMENT COMPONENTS:

= Drainage Ditches
= Channel Improvements
= Culvert Replacements
= Detention Basins

= Storm Sewers
= System Enlargements

0 TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP
) Consulting Engineers
/ TED SI 1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Missinrﬁ Texﬁgs 78572
TBPE F-1640 Tel: (956) 424-7898]

Fax: (956) 424-702




215t & Stewart/Glasscock
Drainage Area

Existing Conditions

p— . s AN P
21st & Stewart/Glasscock MDP Location .
Existing System Conditions Y

e, ]

HCDD#1 Channels & CoM Outfall Ditches
Project Drainage Areas

Storm Sewer Inlets

Storm Sewer Manholes

Storm Sewer Outfalls

Storm Sewer Pipes

1% Flood - 2D SWMM Model

Flood Phote Locations

TBPE F-1640




CITY OF

215t & Stewart/Glasscock
Drainage Area
Proposed Conditions

21st & Stewart/Glasscock MDP Location
Proposed Drainage Improvements

Recommended Plan Components
I Proposed Detention Basin 01 - 10.5 Acre Site

== No Upsizing Required
s New Pipe Addition - Total 1,600 Feet

== pipe Upsizing Locations - Total 16,000 Feet

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP
TEDSI Consulting Enginee

1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
Tel: (956) 424-T898
Fax: (956) 424-702

TBPE F-1640




Astroland Drainage Area

Existing Conditions

P ™

Asroland MDP Location
Existing System Conditions §
r -.: - L z

.

TR Eri,
y ﬁ'.?l “’-:.iff 5;‘ ;

HCDD#1 Channels & CoM Outfall Ditches
Project Drainage Areas

Storm Sewer Inlets

Storm Sewer Manholes

Storm Sewer Outfalls

Storm Sewer Pipes

1% Flood - 2D SWMM Model

Flood Photo Locations

TBPE F-1640




Astroland Drainage Area
Proposed Conditions

MISSION

Astroland MDP Location
Proposed Dramage Improvements

Pirrtts e,
i g
Pealson

Elernentory
Schbol

VSt e

Pt 1ot S

Moty e

}
i

o o

'ms‘......,\_ﬂ’ Py
PR B Yy
L]

#
W2 E Sorpr av 0 L Curng,

Recommended Plan Components

m, oy Channel Improvement - Total 2,000 feet
Crossing Improvement - Additional 60" Barrel
=== No Recommended Change

=== New Pipe Addition - Total 4,250 Feet

@==== Pipe Upsizing Locations - Total 9,050 Feet

i ey L
i it b 7, 45

Bryoe Eumiencory
Sk

i

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TBPE F-1640

Consulting Enginee
1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
Tel: (956) 424-T898
Fax: (956) 424-702




TBPE F-1640

Basham Drainage Area
Existing Conditions

HCDD#1 Channels & CoM Qutfall Ditches
Project Drainage Areas

Storm Sewer Inlets

Storm Sewer Manholes

Storm Sewer Qutfalls

Storm Sewer Pipes

1% Flood - 2D SWMM Model

Flood Photo Locations

1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Missi
Tel
F

Basham MDP Locat
Cond

ion
itions




CITY OF

MISSION

Basham Drainage Area
Proposed Conditions

NOMth g

3 'I Basham MDP Location

West o 54, %
S Proposed Drainage Improvements

3151

3:

Troser By

z
/
{
H

Wiy Butledge
Northwest  Fars
Pork

Escobard
Rics Elementary
School
Orouicea g .

Recommended Plan Components

- Proposed 2.5 acre Linear Detention Basin Site

=== No Recommended Change
m=mc New Pipe Addition - Total 4,550 Feet
= Pipe Upsizing Locations - Total 0 Feet

© OpenSteastiMap (and) contributons, T -BY-5A

WS 315 Sy

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP
5 Consulting Enginee
TED SI 1201 East Expressway 83 ?M':ssizlli Te;'i";ﬂST

TBPE F-1640




Spikes Drainage Area
Existing Conditions

EXTTie:

o s »
Spikes MDP Location
Existing System Conditions

..“ r

HCDD#1 Channels & CoM Outfall Ditches
Project Drainage Areas

Storm Sewer Inlets

Storm Sewer Manhcles

Storm Sewer Outfalls

Storm Sewer Pipes

1% Flood - 2D SWMM Model

Flood Photo Locations

TBPE F-1640




Spikes Drainage Area
Proposed Conditions

x

CITY OF

O3k Driyp

Spikes MDP Location

East i g

T —— -‘..,.;.. Aol [
% g § —ff h--‘-iﬁ‘;-'—'"";-i;."‘“'mw —
3 Y
3

B oy Strewy

i
:

B 50 g

Recommended Plan Components

I Proposed Detention Basin 01 - 2.5 Acre Site

[ Proposed Detention Basin 02 - 4.4 Acre Site

=== No Upsizing Required
== New Pipe Addition - Total 6,000 Feet

=== pipe Upsizing Locations - Total 2,000 Feet

= =g Channel Improvement - Total 5,000 feet

e =
e —. ==
e rins -«‘&-..--..,.-..._.___

Proposed Drainage Improvements

Esp,
5 Park dvpng 530 Far 3
A of o Py ®
Amercay 40 Miguoel Drns £
White Serpey L

K
0 a0t Barhy, el g

— e ———
— —

Ea31 Grove Strer

S Serer

530 Aranng Averug

Tiarnis Syrer
VG0 Stres
SCO0 Sirmer

Capricarn Strger
PSS Syuey

Aries Sirgey
Et 2% Sy

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Consulting Enginee

1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
Tel: (956) 424-T898

Fax: (956) 424-702

TBPE F-1640




Erma Drainage Area
Existing Conditions

Erma MD Location
& Existing System Conditi

i,

HCDD#1 Channels & CoM Outfall Ditches
Project Drainage Areas

Storm Sewer Inlets

Storm Sewer Manholes

Storm Sewer Outfalls

Storm Sewer Pipes

1% Flood - 20 SWMM Model

Flood Photo Locations

TBPE F-1840




CITY OF

Erma Drainage Area
Proposed Conditions

H
Erma MDP Location
N Proposed Drainage Improvements

P
| i

Len| Eementory
Sehoo)

! Ml S, = N

5t

Lakg
Yiew b,
5

Ermna Aveise

L Cuchuiy ¢ om

Missioe gy Trah

&,
B »

Recommended Plan Components
100 Proposed Detention Basin 01 - 2.2 Acre Site
I Proposed Detention Basin 02 - 2.8 Acre Site
T=== No Upsizing Required
=== New Pipe Addition - Total 820 Feet
= Pipe Upsizing Locations - Total 3,815 Feet

T Opendtrectbap fand) contnbutons, CCEESA

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

5 Consulting Enginee
TED SI 1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
TEPE F-1640 Tel: (956) 424-7898

Fax: (956) 424-702



Sunset Lane Drainage Area
Existing Conditions

e gl
| Sunset MDP Location
Existing System Conditions |
P TR T

T

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROU

Consulting Engineers
TEDSI 1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857

TEPE F-1640 Tel: (956) 424-789
Fax: (956) 424-702

CITY OF

|
"*J

HCDD#1 Channels & CoM Outfall Ditches "’..
N
i

Project Drainage Areas

Storm Sewer Inlets
Storm Sewer Manholes
Storm Sewer Outfalls
Storm Sewer FPipes

1% Flood - 2D SWMM Model

Flood Phote Locations




CITY OF

Sunset Lane Drainage Area
Proposed Conditions

Sunset MDP Location 2 \
Proposed Drainage Improvements i i T v

2:5

Recommended Plan Components

m=== No Upsizing Required

"'-v«v\_.\,.\,.m

]
== New Pipe Addition - Total 2,480 Feet i
=== Pipe Upsizing Locations - Total 1,750 Feet f
= = = Trunk Line Upgrade - Total 8,320 Feet

£ OpenStrootMap {and) contbutors. OC-BY-5A

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

5 Consulting Enginee
TED SI 1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 7857
TEPE F-1840 Tel: (956) 424-7898

Fax: (956) 424-702



Project Cost Estimates

IMPROVEMENT TYPE IMPROVEMENT ESTIMATED
COST

Storm Sewer & Outfall Systems $18 071,110

20% Contingency $3,614,222

Professional Services $2,819,093
Total CIP Proposed Cost $24,504,425

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Consulting Engmee
1201 East Expressway 83 ¢ Mission, Texas 78572
Tl (956) 424-739

x: (956) 424-702




TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUF

MISSION



	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22

