

City of Mission Comprehensive Storm Drainage Assessment

PROJECT UPDATE February 10, 2020











PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES



- The purpose develop a Master Drainage Plan to assist the City of Mission to plan, design, and manage its drainage systems to protect life, property, and infrastructure, and to provide guidance for future developments.
- Identify inadequacies and constraints of the existing drainage systems (drainage ditches and storm sewers)
- Develop improvement plans to reduce or eliminate the existing flooding risks and provide drainage needs for future development
- Develop a capital improvement plan (CIP) to prioritize the proposed drainage improvements



PROJECT APPROACH





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

STORM EVENT, STORM DURATION & RAINFALL DEPTH



RAINFALL DEPTH (INCH)-DURATION-FREQUENCY

PDS-based point precipitation frequency estimates with 90% confidence intervals (in inches) ¹											
Duration	Average recurrence interval (years)										
	1	2	5	10	25	50	100	200	500	1000	
5-min	0.428	0.517	0.664	0.785	0.952	1.08	1.21	1.35	1.53	1.68	
	(0.324-0.565)	(0.396-0.676)	(0.506-0.872)	(0.589-1.05)	(0.691-1.31)	(0.763-1.52)	(0.833-1.75)	(0.904-2.00)	(0.996-2.36)	(1.06-2.66)	
10-min	0.681	0.825	1.06	1.25	1.52	1.73	1.94	2.15	2.43	2.65	
	(0.516-0.900)	(0.631-1.08)	(0.808-1.39)	(0.941-1.67)	(1.11-2.09)	(1.22-2.44)	(1.34-2.81)	(1.45-3.20)	(1.58-3.75)	(1.68-4.18)	
15-min	0.862	1.04	1.32	1.56	1.89	2.15	2.41	2.68	3.05	3.32	
	(0.652-1.14)	(0.791-1.35)	(1.00-1.73)	(1.17-2.08)	(1.38-2.60)	(1.52-3.04)	(1.66-3.50)	(1.80-3.99)	(1.98-4.69)	(2.10-5.25)	
30-min	1.21	1.46	1.86	2.19	2.64	2.98	3.33	3.71	4.23	4.64	
	(0.919-1.60)	(1.12-1.91)	(1.42-2.44)	(1.64-2.91)	(1.92-3.62)	(2.11-4.21)	(2.30-4.83)	(2.50-5.52)	(2.75-6.52)	(2.94-7.33)	
60-min	1.56	1.89	2.42	2.86	3.47	3.93	4.40	4.93	5.68	6.28	
	(1.18-2.06)	(1.44-2.46)	(1.84-3.18)	(2.15-3.81)	(2.51-4.75)	(2.77-5.53)	(3.04-6.38)	(3.32-7.34)	(3.69-8.76)	(3.98-9.93)	
2-hr	1.84	2.27	2.92	3.50	4.34	5.02	5.76	6.57	7.74	8.69	
	(1.40-2.40)	(1.73-2.89)	(2.24-3.79)	(2.65-4.62)	(3.18-5.91)	(3.58-7.02)	(3.99-8.26)	(4.44-9.66)	(5.04-11.8)	(5.52-13.6)	
3-hr	1.99	2.48	3.21	3.88	4.88	5.72	6.65	7.68	9.15	10.4	
	(1.52-2.58)	(1.88-3.11)	(2.46-4.13)	(2.95-5.09)	(3.60-6.61)	(4.10-7.97)	(4.63-9.47)	(5.19-11.2)	(5.98-13.8)	(6.60-16.0)	
6-hr	2.25	2.85	3.72	4.54	5.80	6.89	8.12	9.49	11.5	13.1	
	(1.74-2.89)	(2.16-3.51)	(2.87-4.73)	(3.48-5.90)	(4.32-7.79)	(4.98-9.51)	(5.68-11.4)	(6.44-13.7)	(7.51-17.1)	(8.37-20.0)	
12-hr	2.52	3.23	4.26	5.24	6.72	7.99	9.42	11.0	13.4	15.4	
	(1.96-3.21)	(2.47-3.94)	(3.32-5.36)	(4.04-6.73)	(5.02-8.91)	(5.80-10.9)	(6.63-13.1)	(7.54-15.7)	(8.85-19.8)	(9.90-23.3)	
24-hr	2.82 (2.21-3.55)	3.64 (2.82-4.40)	4.85 (3.81-6.03)	5.97 (4.64-7.58)	7.65 (5.75-10.0)	9.07 (6.62-12.2)	10.7 (7.55-14.7)	12.5 (8.59-17.6)	15.2 (10.1-22.2)	17.6 (11.3-26.1)	
2-day	3.18 (2.52-3.97)	4.10 (3.20-4.92)	5.46 (4.32-6.73)	6.71 (5.26-8.44)	8.59 (6.51-11.1)	10.2 (7.48-13.5)	12.0 (8.51-16.2)	14.0 (9.63-19.4)	16.9 (11.2-24.3)	19.3 (12.5-28.4)	

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

FEDS

TBPE F-1640

Drainage Basin Delineations



Tools used to delineate Drainage Basins include:

- LiDAR Datasets
- ArcHydro Tools
- HEC-GeoHMS
- HEC-HMS

TEDS

TRPE E-164(

• GIS Layers

Overall study Area:

 Drainage Basins Covering 34 Sq. Mi.





Storm Sewer Network





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Flood Concerned Areas



High prioritization was given to areas that have experienced previous flooding & areas highly susceptible to flooding.

Glasscock Drainage Area



Stewart Drainage Area



TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Consulting Engineers 1201 East Expressway 83 + Mission, Texas 78572 Tel: (956) 424-7022 Fax: (956) 424-7022 **Spikes Drainage Area**



Astroland Park Drainage Area



Capital Improvement Plan



IMPROVEMENT COMPONENTS:

- Drainage Ditches
 - Channel Improvements
 - Culvert Replacements
 - Detention Basins
- Storm Sewers
 - System Enlargements

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

'EDS

FRPE E-164

CITY OF MISSION

21st & Stewart/Glasscock Drainage Area Existing Conditions



TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

21st & Stewart/Glasscock Drainage Area Proposed Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

TBPE F-1640

Astroland Drainage Area Existing Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Astroland Drainage Area Proposed Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

TBPE F-1640

Basham Drainage Area Existing Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Basham Drainage Area Proposed Conditions







TEDS

TBPE F-1640

Spikes Drainage Area Existing Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Spikes Drainage Area Proposed Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

TBPE F-1640

Erma Drainage Area Existing Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Erma Drainage Area Proposed Conditions





⁻ TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Sunset Lane Drainage Area Existing Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

Sunset Lane Drainage Area Proposed Conditions





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

TEDS

TBPE F-1640



The cost for the proposed improvements for the drainage systems were estimated based on unit cost rates and quantity estimations of proposed improvement elements. Probable construction costs associated with the proposed improvements were estimated based on project bid unit cost information obtained from Texas Department of Transportation Department Average Low Bid Prices. The unit cost obtained include such items as: channel and detention excavation, culvert pipes and boxes, culvert end treatments, concrete paving, etc.

IMPROVEMENT TYPE	IMPROVEMENT ESTIMATED COST
Storm Sewer & Outfall Systems	\$18,071,110
20% Contingency	\$3,614,222
Professional Services	\$2,819,093
Total CIP Proposed Cost	\$24,504,425

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP





TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP

Consulting Engineers 1201 East Expressway 83 + Mission, Texas 78572 Tel: (956) 424-7898 Fax: (956) 424-7022

TEDSI TBPE F-1640